
RESOLUTION NO. 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF ELDORADO 

Tahoe Truckee Disposal Co., Inc., dba 
Tahoe Truckee Sierra Disposal 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on May 23, 2017 for the purpose of adjusting solid waste 
collection rates by 1.51% in the Tahoe-Emerald Bay Area. 

WHEREAS, County Ordinance section 8.42.150 provides that the Board of Supervisors shall set the 
rates to be charged by a franchisee at such time as the Board deems appropriate; and 

WHEREAS·, pursuant to County Ordinance section 8.42.170, the franchisee has provided written 
notice to each ratepayer of the proposed adjustment in a form approved by the County of the time, date, 
and place of the public hearing to set rates and the notice was provided at least ten but no more than 
sixty days before the public hearing; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to County Ordinance section 8.42.170, notice of the time, place, and purpose of 
the public hearing has been published in a newspaper of general circulation printed and published in the 
County, one each week, for two consecutive weeks prior to such hearing; . 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that effective July 1, 2017, the following rates are adjusted 

upward 1.51% for the collection of solid waste within the Tahoe Truckee Sierra Disposal franchise area: 

Residential 

One 32 gal can per week 
Two 32 gal can per week 
Senior Citizen 
Extra can 
Extra Can Equivalents 

Current Rate 

$26.19 
$34.57 
$21 .37 
$ 4.51 

Standard Collection and Processing Bulky Solid Waste Items 
On-route mess $13.53 
Go-backs $27.06 
BBQ $22.55 
Chair kitchen $13.63 
Chair recliner $22.55 
Chair wooden $ 9.02 
Couch $45.10 
Couch bed $58.63 
Matt/Box D/Q/K $40.59 
Matt/Box Twin Each $31.57 
Toilet $22.55 
Tree (L) $18.04 
Tree (M) $13.53 
Tree (S) $ 9.02 
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Rate Effective 
July 1, 2017 

$26.59 
$35.09 
$21 .69 
$4.58 

$13.74 
$27.48 
$22.90 
$13.74 
$22.90 
$ 9.16 
$45.80 
$59.54 
$41 .22 
$32.06 
$22.90 
$18.32 
$13.74 
$ 9.16 
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Current Rate 

Bulky Solid Waste items requiring Special MRF Handling 
Tire (Reg.) each $18.04 
Tire (Truck) each $22.55 
Dish washer $40.59 
Dryer $40.59 
Stove (L) $54.12 
Stove (M) $45.1 0 
Stove (S) $36.08 
Water heater $45.10 
Washer $40.59 

Rate Effective 
July 1, 2017 

$18.32 
$22.90 
$41.22 
$41 .22 
$54.96 
$45.80 
$36.64 
$45.80 
$41 .22 

Bulky Solid Waste Items requiring Special Route Collection and Special MRF Handling 
Television (L) $40.59 
Television (M) $36.08 
Television (S) $27.06 
Microwave (L) $22.55 
Microwave (M) $18.04 
Microwave(S) $13.53 
Refrigerator (Unit+ Freon Removal) $99.22 

Commercial Current Rate 

Commercial Can 
3yd. EOW 

3 yd. 1 x week 
3 yd. 2 x week 
3 yd. 3 x week 
3 yd. 4 x week 
3 yd. 5 x week 

4 yd. 1 x week 
4 yd. 2 x week 

4 yd. 3 x week 
4 yd. 4 x week 
4 yd. 5 x week 

6 yd . 1 x week 
6 yd. 2 x week 
6 yd . 3 x week 
6 yd. 4 x week 
6 yd. 5 x week 

Commercial 
Service 

$ 6.03 
$ 226.70 
$ 328.69 
$ 587.12 
$ 845.65 
$1 ,174.36 
$1,432.77 

$ 410.88 

$ 720.04 
$1,104.12 
$1,440.08 
$1,824.15 

$ 577.18 
$1,094.16 
$1 ,611 .32 
$2,188.52 
$2,705.48 

Extra Commercial Services 

Extra service above subscription level: 

Debris boxes: 
(non-franchised) 

Extra yardage left out on route 

3 yd. 
4 yd . 
6 yd . 

Cardboard 

n/a 
n/a 

$177.20 
$285.79 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

$209.52 

$319.80 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

$276.09 
$493.43 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

3 yd . cardboard 
4 yd . cardboard 
6 yd. cardboard 

6 yd. 
6 yd. green waste 
(residential only) 
Rock Box 
20 yd. 
30 yd. 
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Commercial 
Service 

$ 6.12 
$ 230.12 
$ 333.65 
$ 595.99 
$ 858.42 
$1,192.09 
$1,454.40 

$ 417.08 

$ 730.91 
$1 '120.79 
$1,461 .83 
$1,851 .69 

$ 585.90 
$1,110.68 
$1,635.65 
$2,221.57 
$2,746.33 

Current Rate 

$109.77 
$142.24 
$171.90 
$64.92 
$78.97 
$80.62 

$133.87 

$119.07 
$342.71 
$404.84 
$498.03 
$ 21 .05 

$ 41 .22 
$ 36.64 
$ 27.48 
$ 22.90 
$ 18.32 
$ 13.74 
$100.76 

Rate Effective 
July 1, 2017 

Cardboard 

n/a 
n/a 

$179.88 
$290.11 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

$212.68 

$324.63 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

$280.26 
$500.88 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

Rate Effective 
July 1, 2017 

$111.43 
$144.39 
$174.50 
$65.90 
$80.16 
$ 81 .84 

$135.89 

$121 .09 
$347.88 
$410.95 
$505.55 
$ 21.37 
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EXTRA COMMERCIAL SERVICE- CONTINUED 

Commercial mess cleaned up on route: 

(non-franchised) 
Pickup-truck 
serviced bin 
Front loader or roll­
off serviced bin 

Excessive bin cleaning 3,4,6 yd. bins (more than twice per year) 

Pull-out service (pick-up truck assisting front loader) : 

Excessive bin swap-out (more than twice per year): 

Dumpster rejection/cancelation (empty dumpster): 

Dumpster relocation: 

Bin Rental for each additional 3-day period: 

3, 4 & 6 yd. 
20 & 30 yd. 

3, 4 & 6 yd. 
20 & 30 yd. 

3, 4 & 6 yd. 
20 & 30 yd. 

3,4,& 6 yd. 
20 & 30 yd. 

Removal/return of bins for delinquent accounts (non-franchised) 

Lidded temporary bin 

Weekend service 

Bin repair 

Overweight bins (roll-off) 

Freon 

Current Rate 

$ 58.91 

$112.45 

$ 40.16 

$ 21.05 

$ 58.91 
$112.44 

$ 58.91 
$112.44 

$ 58.91 
$112.44 

$ 58.91 
$112.44 

$ 80.32 

$ 80.31 

Rate Effective 
July 1, 2017 

$ 59.80 

$114.15 

$ 40.77 

$ 21.37 

$ 59.80 
$114.14 

By quote 

$ 59.80 
$114.14 

$ 59.80 
$114.14 

$ 59.80 
$114.14 

$ 81 .53 

$ 81 .52 

Materials and labor + 1 0% 

Pass-thru of Gate Fee 
Pass-through of additional Freon removal and 
disposal cost 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held the __ day of , 2017, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: 
Attest: Noes: 
James S. Mitrisin Absent: 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By: _______ ~------
Deputy Clerk Chair, Board of Supervisors 
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