

## RESOLUTION NO. OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## Tahoe Truckee Disposal Co., Inc., dba Tahoe Truckee Sierra Disposal

**WHEREAS**, a public hearing was held on May 23, 2017 for the purpose of adjusting solid waste collection rates by 1.51% in the Tahoe-Emerald Bay Area.

**WHEREAS**, County Ordinance section 8.42.150 provides that the Board of Supervisors shall set the rates to be charged by a franchisee at such time as the Board deems appropriate; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to County Ordinance section 8.42.170, the franchisee has provided written notice to each ratepayer of the proposed adjustment in a form approved by the County of the time, date, and place of the public hearing to set rates and the notice was provided at least ten but no more than sixty days before the public hearing; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to County Ordinance section 8.42.170, notice of the time, place, and purpose of the public hearing has been published in a newspaper of general circulation printed and published in the County, one each week, for two consecutive weeks prior to such hearing;.

**NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved** that effective July 1, 2017, the following rates are adjusted upward 1.51% for the collection of solid waste within the Tahoe Truckee Sierra Disposal franchise area:

Residential	Current Rate	Rate Effective July 1, 2017
One 32 gal can per week	\$26.19	\$26.59
Two 32 gal can per week	\$34.57	\$35.09
Senior Citizen	\$21.37	\$21.69
Extra can	\$ 4.51	\$ 4.58
Extra Can Equivalents		
Standard Collection and Processing B	ulky Solid Wasta Itams	
On-route mess	\$13.53	\$13.74
Go-backs	\$27.06	\$27.48
BBQ	\$22.55	\$22.90
Chair kitchen	\$13.63	\$13.74
Chair recliner	\$22.55	\$22.90
Chair wooden	\$ 9.02	\$ 9.16
Couch	\$45.10	\$45.80
Couch bed	\$58.63	\$59.54
Matt/Box D/Q/K	\$40.59	\$41.22
Matt/Box Twin Each	\$31.57	\$32.06
Toilet	\$22.55	\$22.90
Tree (L)	\$18.04	\$18.32
Tree (M)	\$13.53	\$13.74
Tree (S)	\$ 9.02	\$ 9.16

		Current Rate		Rate Effective July 1, 2017
Bulky Solid Waste items requi	ring Special MRI	= Handling		
Tire (Reg.) each		\$18.04		\$18.32
Tire (Truck) each		\$22.55		\$22.90
Dish washer		\$40.59		\$41.22
Dryer		\$40.59		\$41.22
Stove (L)		\$54.12		\$54.96
Stove (M)		\$45.10 \$36.08		\$45.80 \$36.64
Stove (S) Water heater		\$45.10		\$45.80
Washer		\$40.59		\$41.22
Bulky Solid Waste Items requi	ring Special Rou	te Collection and Spe	ecial MRF Handling	
Television (L)		\$40.59		\$ 41.22
Television (M)		\$36.08		\$ 36.64
Television (S)		\$27.06		\$ 27.48
Microwave (L)		\$22.55		\$ 22.90
Microwave (M)		\$18.04		\$ 18.32 \$ 12.74
Microwave(S)	vol)	\$13.53 \$99.22		\$ 13.74 \$100.76
Refrigerator (Unit + Freon Remo	vai)	φ99.22		ate Effective
Commercial	Curre	ent Rate		uly 1, 2017
	Commercial	Cardboard	Commercial Service	Cardboard
Commercial Can	<b>Service</b> \$ 6.03	n/a	\$ 6.12	n/a
3 yd. EOW	\$ 226.70	n/a	\$ 230.12	n/a
3 yd. 1 x week	\$ 328.69	\$177.20	\$ 333.65	\$179.88
3 yd. 2 x week	\$ 587.12	\$285.79	\$ 595.99	\$290.11
3 yd. 3 x week	\$ 845.65	n/a	\$ 858.42	n/a
3 yd. 4 x week	\$1,174.36	n/a	\$1,192.09	n/a
3 yd. 5 x week	\$1,432.77	n/a	\$1,454.40	n/a
4 yd. 1 x week	\$ 410.88	\$209.52	\$ 417.08	\$212.68
4 yd. 2 x week	\$ 720.04	\$319.80	\$ 730.91	\$324.63
4 yd. 3 x week	\$1,104.12	n/a	\$1,120.79	n/a
4 yd. 4 x week	\$1,440.08	n/a	\$1,461.83	n/a
4 yd. 5 x week	\$1,824.15	n/a	\$1,851.69	n/a
6 yd. 1 x week	\$ 577.18	\$276.09	\$ 585.90	\$280.26
6 yd. 2 x week	\$1,094.16	\$493.43	\$1,110.68	\$500.88
6 yd. 3 x week	\$1,611.32	n/a	\$1,635.65	n/a
6 yd. 4 x week	\$2,188.52	n/a	\$2,221.57	n/a
6 yd. 5 x week	\$2,705.48	n/a	\$2,746.33	n/a
Extra Commercial Se	rvices		Current Rate	Rate Effective July 1, 2017
Extra service above subscription	level:			***
		3 yd.	\$109.77	\$111.43
		4 yd.	\$142.24	\$144.39
		6 yd.	\$171.90	\$174.50 \$.65.00
		3 yd. cardboard 4 yd. cardboard	\$ 64.92 \$ 78.97	\$ 65.90 \$ 80.16
		6 yd. cardboard	\$ 80.62	\$ 81.84
Debris boxes:		Jan Janaboura	Ţ 00.0 <u>L</u>	
(non-franchised)		6 yd.	\$133.87	\$135.89
V proc 100 100 deed declar troop a TV		6 yd. green waste		
		(residential only)	\$119.07	\$121.09
		Rock Box	\$342.71	\$347.88
		20 yd.	\$404.84	\$410.95
		30 yd.	\$498.03	\$505.55
Extra yardage left out on route			\$ 21.05	\$ 21.37

Page 2 of 3

EXTRA COMMERCIAL SERVICE – CONTINUED		0 101	Rate Effective
Commercial mess cleaned up on route:		Current Rate	July 1, 2017
(non-franchised)	Pickup-truck serviced bin Front loader or roll-	\$ 58.91	\$ 59.80
	off serviced bin	\$112.45	\$114.15
Excessive bin cleaning 3,4,6 yd. bins (more than twice per year)		\$ 40.16	\$ 40.77
Pull-out service (pick-up truck assisting front loader):		\$ 21.05	\$ 21.37
Excessive bin swap-out (more than twice per year		<b>4</b> 50 04	<b>A</b> 50.00
	3, 4 & 6 yd. 20 & 30 yd.	\$ 58.91 \$112.44	\$ 59.80 \$114.14
Dumpster rejection/cancelation (empty dumpster	):		
	3, 4 & 6 yd. 20 & 30 yd.	\$ 58.91 \$112.44	\$ 59.80 \$114.14
Dumpster relocation:	3, 4 & 6 yd. 20 & 30 yd.	\$ 58.91 \$112.44	\$ 59.80 \$114.14
Bin Rental for each additional 3-day period:			
	3,4,& 6 yd. 20 & 30 yd.	\$ 58.91 \$112.44	\$ 59.80 \$114.14
Removal/return of bins for delinquent accounts (	\$ 80.32	\$ 81.53	
Lidded temporary bin		\$ 80.31	\$ 81.52
Weekend service			By quote
Bin repair		Materials	and labor + 10%
Overweight bins (roll-off) Freon			nru of Gate Fee ional Freon removal and
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board said Board, held the day of			
Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Ayes: Noes: Absent:		
Ву:			
Deputy Clerk		Chair, Board of Supe	ervisors